
  
29 November 2021 

 
 

Chairman:  To Be Elected 
 

Venue:  Ergo Connects Centre, 
Bridgehead Business 
Park, Meadow Road, 
Hessle HU13 0GD 

 
Time:  1.30 pm E-Mail Address:  

matthew.nundy@northlincs.gov.uk 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Appointment of Chairman   

 
2.   Appointment of Vice-Chair   

 
3.   Welcome and Introductions   

 
4.   Apologies for Absence   

 
5.   Substitutions   

 
6.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial interests (such declarations are to be made in accordance 
with the members' respective council's Code of Conduct).   
 

7.   To take the minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 4 October 2021 as a 
correct record and authorise the chairman to sign.  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

8.   Humberside Police - Attendance by the Chief Constable of Humberside 
Police   
 

9.   Humberside Police and Crime Commissioner - Update   
 

10.   Humberside Police - Finance Update  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

11.   Humberside Police and Crime Panel Annual Report 2020-21  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

12.   Complaints Report  (Pages 25 - 26) 
 

13.   Date and time of next meeting - 3 February 2022 commencing at 10:00 am   
 

14.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances that must be specified.   
 

HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND 
CRIME PANEL 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 



5 

HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

4 October 2021 
 

PRESENT: -  
 
Hull City Council  Councillor S Chaytor 
  Councillor D Matthews  
  Councillor L Tock 
 
East Riding of Yorkshire  Councillor J Abraham  
Council  Councillor B Gateshill  
 
North East Lincolnshire  Councillor P Silvester  
Council 
 
North Lincolnshire Council  Councillor J Davison 
  Councillor R Hannigan  
 
Independent Co-opted  Mrs H Chase 
Members  Mrs S Whittaker 
 
The meeting was held at the Ergo Connects Centre, Bridgehead Business Park, 
Meadow Road, Hessle HU13 0GD. 
 
395 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS - The Chairman welcomed everyone to 

the virtual meeting of the Humberside Police and Crime Panel and invited all 
in attendance to introduce themselves and identify the local authority they 
were representing. 
 

396 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - Resolved – That it be noted that apologies 
for absence had been received from Councillor Haroldo Herrera-Richmond 
MA (Hull City Council), Councillor Paul Nickerson (East Riding of Yorkshire 
Council) and Councillor Janet Goodwin (North East Lincolnshire Council). 
 

397 SUBSTITUTIONS - Resolved – That it be noted Councillor Matthews was 
substituting for Councillor Herrera-Richmond MA. 
 

398 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (SUCH 
DECLARATIONS ARE TO BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MEMBERS' RESPECTIVE COUNCIL'S CODE OF CONDUCT) - There were 
no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal 
and prejudicial interests. 
 

399 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 12 
JULY 2021 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN 
TO SIGN - Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Police and 
Crime Panel held on 12 July 2021, having been printed and circulated 
amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly recorded. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
4 October 2021 

 

 
400 HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER - POLICE AND 

CRIME PLAN - 2021 – 2025 - The Chairman welcomed the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Humberside to the meeting.  Mr Evison had been invited to 
the meeting to present his Police and Crime Plan for 2021 to 2025.   
 
The Commissioner introduced his plan and guided members through – 
 
 the overall approach of the plan 
 the plan and its application 
 the vision, mission and values contained within the plan, 
 the three key aims contained in the plan and how the plan would be 

measured. 
 
Panel Members were afforded the opportunity to question the Commissioner 
on the draft Plan and also made a number of comments and observations, to 
which the Commissioner responded.  

 
Resolved – (a) That the draft Police and Crime Plan for 2021 to 2025 be 
noted, and, (b) that in accordance with section 28(3) of the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011, the Secretary submit a report setting out the 
Panel’s comments on the Police and Crime Plan to the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner. 
 

401 HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER – UPDATE - The 
Chairman invited the Police and Crime Commissioner to provide his Panel 
update.  Mr Evison updated the members on the following – 
 
 His initial meetings with key stakeholders following his election. 
 Proactive dialogue with youth groups. 
 Support being directed towards women and girls who are the victims of 

violence. 
 ‘Hotspot’ funding. 
 Visit to North Yorkshire Police. 
 Meeting with Safer Roads Humber. 
 Engagement with the Criminal Justice System to reduce the time taken 

for cases to be considered by the courts. 
 Commissioning of a survey in Humberside to obtain views of all women 

and girls over their experiences. 
 Work of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner to secure 

additional resources for the area. 
 Impact of the Sarah Everard murder on local residents’ confidence in 

Humberside Police. 
 
The Chairman then facilitated a discussion between the Panel Members and 
Mr Evison. 
  
Resolved – (a) That the Police and Crime Commissioner be thanked for his 
attendance, presentation and for answering members questions, and (b) that 
the Panel consider a future agenda item on the Criminal Justice System. 

Page 2



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
4 October 2021 

 

 
402 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AUDIT 2020-21 - The Chairman invited the Chief 

Finance Officer at the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner to update 
the Panel on the latest position in relation to the Annual Accounts Audit for 
2020-21. 
 
The Panel heard that th
[...]
se its 
concerns at the highest level. 

 
The Chief Finance Officer concluded that the picture was one of market 
failure at a national level which PSAA are hoping to address as part of the 
tendering arrangements for the next appointments from 1 April 2023. 
 

Page 3



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
4 October 2021 

 

The Chairman then invited the Police and Crime Commissioner to comment 
on the Annual Accounts Audit, before facilitating a discussion between Panel 
Members and the Chief Finance Officer and Mr Evison. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the update be received with thanks, and (b) that the 
Panel be kept apprised of the progression of the Annual Accounts Audit for 
2020-21. 
 

403 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER GROUP FINANCE SUMMARY - 
PERIOD ENDING JULY 2021 - The Chairman invited the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and Chief Finance Officer at the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner to update the Panel on the Force budget.  Mr Evison and Mr 
Wilson gave a comprehensive verbal presentation on the Force budget. 
 
The Chairman then facilitated a discussion between the Panel Members and 
Mr Evison and Mr Wilson. 
  
Resolved – That the Police and Crime Commissioner Finance Summary for 
the period ending July 2021 be received with thanks. 
 

404 RE-APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER TO THE HUMBERSIDE 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - The Secretary circulated a report that 
informed the Panel that the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
(“the Act”) required that two independent co-opted members were appointed 
to the Humberside Police and Crime Panel.  The term of appointment for 
independent members was four years.  At the end of that term of office the 
Panel may appoint new independent members or re-appoint existing 
independent members for a further period. 

 
The independent co-opted members must not be members of local authorities 
covered by the Humberside Police area.  In co-opting an independent member, 
the Act required that the Panel must secure that (as far as was reasonably 
practicable), the appointed and co-opted members of the Panel, when taken 
together, had the skills, knowledge and experience necessary for the Panel to 
discharge its functions effectively.  Unless the Panel were re-appointing an 
existing independent member, a recruitment process to select a new 
independent member must be carried out. 

 
Mrs Whittaker was appointed by the Panel at its meeting on 27 June 2016.  
This followed a recruitment process which attracted 5 applicants, all of which 
were interviewed by a cross-party selection panel.   

 
A similar recruitment process was undertaken and applications for the role 
were invited.  The position was advertised on 28 July 2021, with the closing 
date for receipt of application being 27 August 2021. 

 
There were three requests for application forms, as well as two telephone 
enquiries.  However, only one application was received for the vacancy, 
received from existing Independent Co-opted Member Mrs Whittaker. 

 

Page 4



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
4 October 2021 

 

As a result of Mrs Whittaker previously being interviewed and subsequently 
recommended for appointment by three members of the Panel in 2016, the 
Secretary does not believe that interviewing the candidate was necessary on 
this occasion.  Consequently, the Secretary was recommending that Mrs 
Whittaker be re-appointed for a four year term of office. 
 
Resolved - That Mrs Susan Whittaker be appointed to the independent co-
opted member role on the Humberside Police and Crime Panel for a four-year 
term. 
 

405 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - Monday 29 November 2021 
commencing at 1:30 pm. 
 

406 ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THAT MUST BE SPECIFIED - 
There were no urgent items for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

DATE      29 November 2021 
 
REPORT OF Chief Finance Officer, Office of the Police and 

Crime Commissioner (OPCC) 
 
SUBJECT Finance Update 
 
STATUS     Open 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Police and Crime Panel with an update 

on the latest position in relation to the savings plan and an update on the mid-year 

financial position of the OPCC Group. 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 It is recommended that Members of the Police and Crime Panel use this report as 

background information to support in oversight of the work of the PCC.  

 

 

3. MEDIUM-TERM RESOURCE STRATEGY (MTRS) 

 

3.1 As part of the PCC’s MTRS, the Chief Constable is required to achieve a level of 

efficiency saving each financial year. The current MTRS for 2021/22 to 2025/26 

has the following profile of savings to be achieved over the medium-term: 

 

Year 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 

Savings 
requirement 
(£M) 

 

0.750 

 

1.500 

 

1.750 

 

2.250 

 

2.500 

 

3.2 In order to sustain the investment in policing and to continue to support local 

policing services in the face of a challenging financial situation, efficiencies will be 

delivered wherever possible via the following initiatives:  

• Corporate Programme of efficiency and continuous improvement reviews;  

• Non-pay savings;  

• Procurement savings through the continued use of national frameworks;  

• Maximising income generation wherever possible. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 10



4. SAVINGS 2021/22 
 

4.1 The savings target for the current year 2021/22 is £0.750M and savings of 
£1.694M have been achieved to 30 September 2021. The majority of this has been 
achieved through savings on areas such as ICT contracts, overtime and 
organisational reviews.   

 
 
5. MID-YEAR REVIEW 2021/22 

 
5.1  The mid-year review of all non-pay budgets has now been completed and has 

identified in year pressures of £1.461M, in year savings of £4.594M have also been 
identified.  The overall in-year financial position is provided below:   

 

  

 

 

 
 
5.2 The forecast underspend at the end of 2021/22 is predicted to be £5.352M on a 

Group budget for the year of £212.782M. 
 
 

6. UPDATED REVERVES POSITION 
 

6.1 The level of reserves at the start of 2021/22 was £20.353M.  The table below 
summarises the movements on total reserves: 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
6.2 The level of reserves will be monitored throughout the budget planning process 

and details will be provided in the Medium-Term Resource and Reserves Strategy 
for 2022/23 to 2026/27. 

 

Kevin Wilson 

Chief Finance Officer 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Humberside 

   £000 

In-year non-pay savings     (4,594) 

In-year non-pay pressures      1,461 

Pay underspend     (1,900) 

In-year OPCC/Capital Financing savings        (319) 

Forecast Underspend     (5,352) 

   £000 

Reserves at 1st April 2021  20,353 

Agreed carry-forward funding  (2,170) 

Agreed funding for 2021/22 budget  (3,397) 

Reserves funding not required from mid-year 
review 

     455 

Forecast Underspend    5.352 

Predicted Reserves at 31st March 2022  20.593 

Page 8



Humberside Police and Crime Panel Annual Report 2020-21 
 
Supporting and Scrutinising the Police and Crime Commissioner for Humberside 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 11



 

Page | 1 
 

CONTENTS PAGE 
 
 Contents Page 1 

1 Foreword from the Chairman 2 

2 What is the Humberside Police and Crime Panel? 4 

3 Panel Membership 5 

4 Panel Activities and Achievements in 2020-21 6 

5 Panel Development 11 

6 Governance, Support and Scrutiny 12 

7 Panel’s Finances 12 

8 Work Programme 14 

9 Police and Crime Panel and the Public 15 

10 Contact Details 15 

 
  

Page 10



 

Page | 2 
 

1 FOREWORD FROM THE CHAIRMAN 
 
I am delighted to present the second annual report of the Humberside Police and 
Crime Panel (PCP), which covers its activities during the 2020-21 Municipal Year.  It 
is strange to b
[...]
 
Commissioners and Panels replaced the old Police Authority and took over 
respectively its governance and scrutiny functions under the Police and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011. 
 
Police and Crime Panels are joint scrutiny bodies of the local authorities in the police 
force area and are mainly composed of elected members from these authorities.  All 
Panels have the right to co-opt independent members who are not local councillors. 
 
Councillor membership of a Police and Crime Panel must be geographically and 
politically proportionate. 
 
The PCC has responsibility for setting the direction, objectives and budget of 
Humberside Police, and for holding the Chief Constable to account.  The Police and 
Crime Panel’s role is to scrutinise and support the performance of the PCC over a 
range of policy areas, including the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan.  
 
The key functions of the Panel are:  
 
 To review the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan.  
 To hold the PCC to account for the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan – the 

panel has powers to request any necessary information from the PCC on his 
decisions.  

 To review and report on the appointment of the Chief Constable and other senior 
appointments – the Panel has powers to veto the appointment of the Chief 
Constable.  

 To review the Commissioner’s proposed police precept – the Panel has powers 
to veto the precept  

 To scrutinise the PCC’s annual report.  
 To consider complaints against the PCC.  
 
The Panel comprises ten elected members of local authorities across Humberside 
working alongside two independent co-opted members.  Together the Panel 
members reflect the breadth of communities in Humberside.  Further information is 
available on the Panel’s website at: https://www.northlincs.gov.uk/your-
council/humberside-police-and-crime-panel/ 

 

 
  

Page 13

https://www.northlincs.gov.uk/your-council/humberside-police-and-crime-panel/
https://www.northlincs.gov.uk/your-council/humberside-police-and-crime-panel/


 

Page | 5 
 

3 PANEL MEMBERSHIP 2020-21 
 
In Humberside the number of members from each authority and each political party 
was agreed by council leaders as follows: - 
 
 3 members each from East Riding of Yorkshire Council and Hull City Council 
 2 members each from North East Lincolnshire Council and North Lincolnshire 

Council 
 2 Independent members 
 
In 2020-21, Panel members were: 
 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council: 
Councillor Jacob Birch 
Councillor Paul Nickerson 
Councillor Ben Weeks 
 
Hull City Council: 
Councillor Sean Chaytor (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Haroldo Herrera-Richmond MA 
Councillor Linda Tock 
 
North East Lincolnshire Council: 
Councillor Gaynor Rogers 
Councillor Paul Silvester 
 
North Lincolnshire Council 
Councillor Jonathan Evison (Chairman) 
Councillor Richard Hannigan 
 
Independent Members: 
Mrs Susan Whittaker 
Mrs Hazel Chase 
 
Officer support to the Panel is provided by the host authority, North Lincolnshire 
Council, on behalf of all the Humberside Local Authorities.  The additional costs 
incurred in supporting the Police and Crime Panel are funded from a specific Home 
Office grant made available for this purpose. 
  

Page 14



 

Page | 6 
 

4 PANEL ACTIVITIES AND ACHIEVEMENTS IN 2020-21 
 
During 2020-21, the Humberside Police and Crime Panel held six formal Panel 
meetings, on 27 May 2020, 7 July 2020, 6 October 2020, 24 November 2020, 4 
February 2021 and 17 March 2021.  As a result of the on-going pandemic, all Panel 
Meetings were held virtually, using Microsoft Teams.  This allowed, for the first time, 
interested parties to observe the proceedings of the Panel away from the traditional 
committee room setting. 
 
Details of the formal meetings and the agendas and papers for them are available 
online: Democracy | (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
In addition to the formal Panel meetings, the Panel held a number of informal 
workshops.  The informal workshops focus primarily on scoping the key focus 
[...]
ps, presented a serious challenge to ensure communities were 
effectively engaged with and cannot be achieved by the OPCC alone.  
Consequently, in Summer 2017 a new Communities and Engagement Team was 
created to work alongside local Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) and develop 
improved methods of public consultation. 
 
The Commissioner added that four Engagement Officers now worked in each of the 
Local Authority areas as the PCC’s local representatives, working with partners and 
the public. 
 

Page 16



 

Page | 8 
 

Each Engagement Officer had a background of working with Community Safety 
Partners, Local Authorities and Criminal Justice.  They were now all well-established 
in their respective areas and were available to attend public meetings and 
community groups to provide advice on local issues.   
 
The PCC then introduced each Community Engagement Officer in turn, inviting them 
to deliver a short verbal presentation on their work, achievements and developments 
for each local authority area in the ensuing year. 
 
The Panel thanked the Community Engagement Officers for their work, contribution 
and accessibility within their respective local authority area. 
 
3) Year End Financial Outturn 2019-20 
 
The Chief Financial Officer at the OPCC presented the Financial Outturn report for 
the 2019/20 financial year.  
 
The report contained details of the Revenue and Capital Outturns, the Year-end 
Reserves position and any revenue carry forwards approved by the PCC.   
 
The report also provided information on the financial outturn performance of 
Humberside Police, the Police and Crime Commissioner for Humberside and the 
Capital Charges that had been incurred.  
 
Following the verbal presentation, the Chairman and Panel Members scrutinised the 
Year End Financial Outturn for 2019-20. 
 
6 October 2020 
 
1) Humberside Police and Crime Commissioner Annual Report 2019-20 
 
The Panel reviewed the PCC’s Annual Report for the municipal year 2019-20 
[...]
hould they wish to attend and listen to the 

discussion/debate. 

 

4 February 2021 
 
The Panel considered the PCC’s proposed Policing Precept for 2020-21.  The 
Commissioner had proposed a precept increase of 6.56%.  The financial implications 
for residents are that the Band D Council Tax amount would increase to £243.21 for 
2020/21, an increase of £14.99.  The Panel supported the proposed increase.  
Further details can be found in the Panel’s formal report, available on the North 
Lincolnshire Council website.  
 
17 March 2021 
 
1) Attendance by the Chief Constable of Humberside Police 
 
The Chief Constable of Humberside Police attended the meeting and delivered a 
presentation to Panel Members on the following –  
 
Organisational briefing 
People – Health and Wellbeing Staff Survey 2020 results 
Implementation of the Police and Crime Plan 
Performance update – crime and outcomes 
Performance update – calls and responses 
Operation Galaxy 
Covid-19 update 
IT update 
Melton 2 update 
 
The Panel formally thanked Humberside Police and the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner for their significant contribution and commitment to the 
residents of Humberside during the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Page 19



 

Page | 11 
 

 
2) Humberside Police and Crime Commissioner Delivery Plan 2021-22 
 
The Panel discussed the fifth annual Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Delivery Plan.  The document was the annual summary document for how the OPCC 
team worked effectively towards achieving the aims of the Police and Crime Plan.  It 
was the intention that the document was an operational one and it formed the basis 
of how the team both create and are provided strategic direction. 
 
The document served to inform the public and the Police and Crime Panel of the 
planned work programme of the OPCC for the year and provided an overview of the 
activities undertaken to ensure an effective office that supported the PCC to exercise 
his duties effectively. 
 
The document was received with thanks. 
 
3) Humberside Police and Crime Commissioner End of Term Report 2016-21 
 
The Panel discussed the Police and Crime Commissioners End of Term report for 
the five-year period of his office.  The report outlined – 
 
The delivery against the Police and Crime Plan 
The Force’s organisational improvement 
The performance of Humberside Police 
The performance of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Humberside Police budget 
Partnership successes 
 
The End of Term Report was received with thanks. 
 
 
5 PANEL DEVELOPMENT 
 
For the Municipal Year 2020-21, the Panel membership was unchanged.   
 
Since its establishment, a constant membership has been a feature of the Panel in 
Humberside.  Fortunately, the Leaders of all four Unitary Authorities in Humberside 
recognise the value of consistent membership in providing effective scrutiny and 
informed decision-making.  All members have provided a different dynamic to Panel 
meetings, offering a fresh perspective to holding the Police and Crime Commissioner 
to account. 
 
July 2020 – The Chairman and Secretary to the Panel attended a virtual Local 
Government Association Police, Fire and Crime Panels Workshop.  The workshop 
provided an opportunity to network with other Panels, pick up on the latest proposals 
from the Home Office and share best practice. 
 
November 2020 - The Panel was represented by the Chairman, Councillor Tock and 
the Secretary to the Panel at the ninth Annual PCP Conference, which was held 
virtually over three days.   

Page 20



 

Page | 12 
 

The virtual event was very well-attended with Panel representatives from across the 
UK.  Further information on the work to support Police and Crime Panels can be 
found here - https://www.pcps-direct.net/ 
 
The Conference covered key national issues relevant to Police and Crime Panels, 
including those who have already taken on responsibility for Fire and Rescue 
Services.  The afternoon saw themati
[...]
 working. 
 Liaise with HMICFRS to improve the Panel’s understanding of Humberside 

Police’s performance. 
 
 
9 THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL AND THE PUBLIC 
 
Humberside Police and Crime Panel has a website 
https://www.northlincs.gov.uk/your-council/humberside-police-and-crime-panel/ and 
this is where you can find copies of the agenda papers and minutes for the Panel 
meetings. 
 
There is information about Members of the Panel, its spending, how to make 
complaints and other useful documentation. 
 
Police and Crime Panel meetings are open to members of the Public and the Rules 
of Procedure for submitting and asking public questions are in the Document Library 
of the Police and Crime Panel website at https://www.northlincs.gov.uk/your-
council/humberside-police-and-crime-panel/ 
 
 
10 CONTACT DETAILS 
 
The host authority for Humberside Police and Crime Panel is North Lincolnshire 
Council. 
 
Contact details: 
North Lincolnshire Council 
Church Square House 
30-40 High Street 
Scunthorpe 
North Lincolnshire 
DN16 3NL 
 
E-mail: policeandcrimepanel@northlincs.gov.uk 
 
Or via the website at https://www.northlincs.gov.uk/your-council/humberside-
police-and-crime-panel/ 
 
 
 

Page 24

https://www.northlincs.gov.uk/your-council/humberside-police-and-crime-panel/
https://www.northlincs.gov.uk/your-council/humberside-police-and-crime-panel/
https://www.northlincs.gov.uk/your-council/humberside-police-and-crime-panel/
mailto:policeandcrimepanel@northlincs.gov.uk
https://www.northlincs.gov.uk/your-council/humberside-police-and-crime-panel/
https://www.northlincs.gov.uk/your-council/humberside-police-and-crime-panel/


Report of the Secretary to the    Meeting:    29 November 2021 
Humberside Police and Crime Panel    

 
 
 
 

COMPLAINTS REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1 The Panel has statutory responsibilities under the Elected Local Policing 
(Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012 for handling and 
recording complaints about 
[...]
nts had been informed that the decision of the OPCC 

could not be challenged or further escalated by means of complaint.  
The only recourse to each complainant was to lodge a judicial review. 

 
 

4. SUMMAY OF CASES RESOLVED 
 
4.1 There were no outstanding complaints against the Police and Crime 

Commissioner. 
 
 

5. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND PRESS ENQUIRIES 
 

5.1 There have been no Freedom of Information requests received.  There 
have been seven press enquiries and 1 other question from a member of 
the public and neighbouring local authorities  

 
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

6.1 That the report be noted. 
 
 

SECRETARY OF THE HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Church Square House 
30-40 High Street 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15  6NL 
Author: Matthew Nundy 
Date:  19 November 2021 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report 
 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011  
The Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012  
Local Government Association Guidance Document on Handling Complaints about 
the Police and Crime Commissioner and their Deputy (December 2012)  

Page 26


	Agenda
	7 To take the minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 4 October 2021 as a correct record and authorise the chairman to sign.
	Minutes

	10 Humberside Police - Finance Update
	11 Humberside Police and Crime Panel Annual Report 2020-21
	12 Complaints Report



Minutes of the meeting


11 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

29 November 2021 
 

PRESENT: -  
 
Hull City Council Councillor S Chaytor 
 Councillor H Herrera-Richmond 
 Councillor L Tock 
 
East Riding of Yorkshire  Councillor B Gateshill 
Council Councillor P Greenwood 
 Councillor B Weeks 
 
North East Lincolnshire Councillor P Silvester 
Council 
 
North Lincolnshire Council Councillor J Davison 
 Councillor R Hannigan 
 
Independent Co-opted  Mrs S Whittaker 
Member 
 
The meeting was held at the Ergo Connects Centre, Bridgehead Business Park, 
Meadow Road, Hessle HU13 0GD. 
 
407 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN - Resolved – That Mrs S Whittaker be 

appointed as the Chairman.  Thereupon Mrs Whittaker assumed the Chair. 
 

408 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR - Resolved – That Councillor Gateshill be 
appointed as Vice-Chair. 
 

409 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS - The Chairman welcomed everyone to 
the meeting of the Humberside Police and Crime Panel and invited all 
attendees to introduce themselves and identify the local authority that they 
represented. 
 

410 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - Resolved – That it be noted that apologies 
had been received from Councillor Holmes (East Riding of Yorkshire 
Council), Councillor Abrahams (East Riding of Yorkshire Council), and Mrs 
Chase (Independent Member). 
 

411 SUBSTITUTIONS - Resolved – That it be noted that Councillor Greenwood 
was substituting for Councillor Holmes and Councillor Weeks was substituting 
for Councillor Abraham. 
 

412 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (SUCH 



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
29 November 2021 

 

DECLARATIONS ARE TO BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MEMBERS' RESPECTIVE COUNCIL'S CODE OF CONDUCT) - There were 
no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal 
and prejudicial interests. 
 

413 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 4 
OCTOBER 2021 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE 
CHAIRMAN TO SIGN - Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the 
Police and Crime Panel held on 4 October 2021, having been printed and 
circulated amongst the  members, be taken as read and correctly recorded, 
subject to a minor amendment. 
 

414 HUMBERSIDE POLICE - ATTENDANCE BY THE CHIEF CONSTABLE OF 
HUMBERSIDE POLICE - The Chairman welcomed Humberside Police Chief 
Constable Lee Freeman, to the meeting.  The Chairman explained that the 
Chief Constable had been invited to provide a general, verbal update on the 
police’s work and any recent developments. 
 
The Chief Constable updated the Panel on workforce issues, identifying 
particular challenges with staff being required to undertake academic work.  
An update on both 999 and 101 call volumes was provided, and it was 
identified that the Force was consistently rated as one of the best in the 
country, with other forces keen to learn from local arrangements. 
 
An update on crime numbers was provided, highlighting a 12% overall 
reduction in crime since 2019, and improvements on priorities such as 
Domestic Abuse. 
 
It was confirmed that assaults on police remained a concern, with 630 
assaults in the last year.  Information on the steps that Humberside Police 
were taking to address this was provided.  Overall, morale and staff retention 
was good in Humberside, but there were national concerns about promoting 
the wellbeing of officers and staff. 
 
The Chairman led a general discussion on the need for fostering a sense of 
respect in local communities, and on reducing violence and criminal activity. 
 
The Chairman invited Mr Evison, Humberside Police and Crime 
Commissioner, if he had any comments to add.  Mr Evison stated that the 
police were only a single element of the criminal justice system, and there 
was a need for co-ordinated rehabilitation work to reduce reoffending, 
particularly in prisons.  Examples of police work with communities, including 
those at risk of offending, was highlighted by the Chief Constable. 
 
Resolved – That Mr Freeman, Chief Constable of Humberside Police be 
thanked for his informative presentation and for responding to members’ 
questions. 
 

415 HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER – UPDATE - The 
Chairman welcomed Mr Evison, Humberside Police and Crime 



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
29 November 2021 

 

Commissioner, and Rachel Cook, Chief Executive of the Commissioner’s 
Office, to the meeting.  The Chairman confirmed that Mr Evison had been 
invited to provide an update to the Panel on any matters of interest, and to 
respond to any questions about their role. 
 
Mr Evison stated that resources were being shifted to tackle the priority areas 
of Domestic Abuse and Domestic Violence.  There had also been recent work 
with local authorities and venues to tackle reported cases of drink spiking. 
 
An update was also provided on action to improve crime hotspots and ‘county 
lines’ exploitation.  Mr Evison confirmed that a demand reduction and 
management system was currently being developed, called ‘Right Care, 
Right Person’, and that they would wish to present this to the Panel in due 
course.  In addition, the local ‘Not in our Community’ campaign on preventing 
exploitation had been a huge success.  The Commissioner’s Office continued 
to work with local sports team to divert children away from crime. 
 
The Chairman then led a wide-ranging discussion, with members asking 
questions about issues such as drink spiking, hare coursing, Covid 
enforcement, and follow-up of routine 101 calls. 
 
Resolved – (a) That Mr Evison and Rachel Cook be thanked for their update 
and for responding to members’ questions, (b) that a query on drone use be 
followed up outside of the meeting, and (c) that details of a forthcoming 
Violence Against Women and Girls meeting be circulated to all members by 
the Commissioner’s Office.  
 

416 HUMBERSIDE POLICE - FINANCE UPDATE - The Chairman welcomed 
Kevin Wilson, Chief Finance Officer – Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, to the meeting.  Kevin had previously circulated a detailed 
finance report. 
 
Kevin went through the report, highlighting key messages throughout.  It was 
confirmed that the financial settlement was expected shortly, with a paper on 
precepts likely to be considered by the Panel in due course. 
 
Members asked questions about usual financial reserve levels, and how a 
likely pay increase had been budgeted for. Kevin responded fully, with the 
Commissioner also commenting that additional money received as part of the 
Covid-19 response, would be spent on local priorities. 
 
Resolved – (a) That Kevin Wilson be thanked for his report and presentation, 
and (b) that the report be noted. 
 

417 HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 - 
The Chairman introduced the Humberside Police and Crime Panel’s Annual 
Report for 2020-21. 
 
Resolved – That the report be welcomed and adopted.  
 



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
29 November 2021 

 

418 COMPLAINTS REPORT - Resolved – That the Complaints Report be noted.  
 

419 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - 3 FEBRUARY 2022 
COMMENCING AT 10:00 AM - Resolved – That the date and time of the 
Panel’s next meeting be noted. 
 

420 ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THAT MUST BE SPECIFIED - 
The Chairman and Panel requested that a visit to the new Hub in Melton be 
arranged, when the facility had opened, including the hosting of a Panel 
meeting there.  The Chief Constable welcomed the suggestion. 
 
Resolved – That suitable arrangements be made to allow the Panel to visit 
the new Hub site, and to host a public meeting of the Panel there. 
 

 
 


